

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
PROVIDENCE, SC.

SUPREME COURT

DEBORAH L. KEDY, LEGAL
REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE ESTATE
OF BRIAN SCALLION,

V.

No. 05-332-M.P.

A.W. CHESTERTON COMPANY, *ET AL.*

**BRIEF OF
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION,
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA,
COALITION FOR LITIGATION JUSTICE,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, AND
AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER, GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY**

Appeal from the Providence County Superior Court (C.A No. PC 04-1552)

Victor E. Schwartz
Cary Silverman
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
600 14th Street, N.W., Ste. 800
Washington, D.C. 20005-2004
(202) 783-8400

Of Counsel

David A. Wollin (#4950)
ADLER POLLOCK & SHEEHAN, P.C.
One Citizens Plaza, 8th Floor
Providence, RI 02903-1345
(401) 274-7200

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

Additional Of Counsel Listed on Next Page

07 APR 18 PM 3:07
SUPREME COURT
CLERK'S OFFICE

Robin S. Conrad
Amar D. Sarwal
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Sherman Joyce
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION
1101 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Ste. 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 682-1163

Marjorie E. Powell
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH
AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA
950 F Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004

Mark A. Behrens
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
600 14th Street, N.W., Ste. 800
Washington, D.C. 20005-2004
(202) 783-8400
*Counsel for the Coalition
for Litigation Justice, Inc.*

Paul W. Kalish
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 624-2500
*Counsel for the Coalition
for Litigation Justice, Inc.*

Jan Amundson
Quentin Riegel
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF MANUFACTURERS
1331 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-3000

Lynda S. Mounts
Kenneth Stoller
AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION
1130 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Ste 1000
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 828-7158

Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Origin and History of <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i>	5
A. Early Application of the Doctrine in England and the United States.....	5
B. The U.S. Supreme Court Recognizes the Inherent Power of Courts to Decline Jurisdiction Over Cases Better Heard in Another Forum	9
II. The Inherent Authority of Courts to Apply <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> is Accepted Throughout the United States	12
A. States Have Long Recognized Their Power to Limit Imported Litigation.....	13
B. Inherent Authority is the Source of the Common Law Doctrine	16
C. Legislative Codification of <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Principles in Some States or Contexts Does Not Reflect a Lack of Inherent Authority	17
III. The Public Policy Importance of <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> in Rhode Island	19
A. The Public and Private Interests Embodied in <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> are Well Established.....	19
B. Rhode Island Courts Have an Significant Interest in Precluding Forum Shopping by Nonresidents.....	21
C. Rhode Island Should Not Become the World’s Litigation Center	23
D. The Availability of <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> is Particularly Important in the Asbestos Litigation Context.....	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Anderson v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 309 N.W.2d 539 (Mich. 1981)	20
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Sigala</i> , 549 S.E.2d 373 (Ga. 2001).....	16
<i>Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co. v. Kepner</i> , 314 U.S. 44 (1941)	11
<i>Canadian Malting Co. v. Paterson Steamships, Ltd.</i> , 285 U.S. 413 (1932).....	23-24
<i>Carter v. Netherton</i> , 302 S.W.2d 382 (Ky. Ct. App. 1957).....	20
<i>Civil Southern Factors Corp. v. Bonat</i> , 322 A.2d 436 (N.J. 1974).....	17
<i>Codo v. McDermott</i> , 709 So. 2d 1023 (La. Ct. App. 1998).....	18
<i>Collard v. Beach</i> , 81 N.Y.S. 619 (App. Div. 1903)	13
<i>Ciunci, Inc. v. Logan</i> , 652 A.2d 961 (R.I. 1995).....	15
<i>Crown Equip. Corp. v. Morris</i> , 633 S.E.2d 292 (W. Va.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 833 (2006).....	15
<i>Davis v. Farmers Coop. Equity Co.</i> , 262 U.S. 312 (1923).....	8
<i>Disconto Gesellschaft v. Umbreit</i> , 106 N.W. 821 (Wis. 1906).....	14
<i>Douglas v. New York, N.H. & H. R.R. Co.</i> , 279 U.S. 377 (1929)	10
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. Alfaro</i> , 786 S.W.2d 674 (Tex. 1990).....	18
<i>Eric T. v. Nat'l Med. Enter., Inc.</i> , 700 A.2d 749 (D.C. 1997).....	22-23
<i>Ferguson v. Neilson</i> , 11 N.Y.S. 524 (N.Y. 1890)	13
<i>Gardner v. Thomas</i> , 14 Johns. 134 (N.Y. 1817)	13
<i>Goldman v. Furness, Withy & Co.</i> , 101 F. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 1900).....	7
<i>Gore v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 104 A.2d 670 (N.J. 1954).....	15
<i>Great Western Ry. Co. v. Miller</i> , 19 Mich. 305, 1869 WL 3643 (Mich. 1869)	7, 14
<i>Green v. Manhattanville College</i> , 661 N.E.2d 123 (Mass App. Ct. 1996)	18

<i>Groff v. America Online, Inc.</i> , No. PC 97-0331, 1998 WL 307001 (R.I. Super. May 27, 1998).....	15-16
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	11, 12, 19, 20
<i>In re Union Carbide Corp. Gas Plant Disaster at Bhopal, India December, 1984</i> , 809 F.2d 195 (2d Cir. 1987).....	26
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	8
<i>Islamic Republic v. Pahlavi</i> , 467 N.E.2d 245 (N.Y. 1984).....	18
<i>Jackson & Sons v. Lumbermen's Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 168 A. 895 (N.H. 1933).....	14
<i>Johnson v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 552 A.2d 29 (Md. 1989).....	18
<i>Kaiser Found. Health Plan of Mid-Atlantic States, Inc. v. Rose</i> , 583 A.2d 156 (D.C. 1990)	22
<i>Koster v. Lumbermens Mutual Casualty Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 518 (1947).....	11, 12
<i>Lansverk v. Studebaker-Packard Corp.</i> , 338 P.2d 747 (Wash. 1959).....	15
<i>Lesser v. Boughey</i> , 965 P.2d 802 (Haw. 1998).....	20
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877).....	8
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Price v. Atchison, T & S.F. Ry. Co.</i> , 268 P.2d 457 (Cal. 1954).....	15
<i>Pruitt Tool & Supply Co. v. Windham</i> , 379 P.2d 849 (Okla. 1963).....	22
<i>Qualley v. Chrysler Credit Corp.</i> , 217 N.W.2d 914 (Neb. 1974).....	15
<i>Radeljak v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 719 N.W.2d 40 (Mich. 2006).....	17, 19-20
<i>Republic of Bolivia v. Philip Morris Co., Inc.</i> , 39 F. Supp. 2d 1008 (S.D. Tex. 1999).....	25-26
<i>Rosenthal v. Unarco Indus., Inc.</i> , 297 S.E.2d 638 (S.C. 1982).....	15
<i>Rothluebbers v. Obbe</i> , 668 N.W.2d 313 (S.D. 2003).....	17
<i>Scotts v. Hacienda Loma Linda</i> , 942 So. 2d 900 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006).....	19

<i>Sinochem Int'l Co. Ltd. v. Malaysia Int'l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. --, No. 06-102, Slip Op. at 1, 11-12 (Mar. 5, 2007)	12
<i>Slater v. Mexican Nat'l R.R. Co.</i> , 194 U.S. 120 (1904).....	7
<i>St. Louis-San Francisco Ry. Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 290 P.2d 118 (Okla. 1955)	22
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 932 P.2d 380 (Kan. 1997).....	17
<i>Summa Corp. v. Lancer Indus., Inc.</i> , 559 P.2d 544 (Utah 1977)	17
<i>Torres v. Walsh</i> , 456 N.E.2d 601 (Ill. 1983)	16
<i>Universal Adjustment Corp. v. Midland Bank, Ltd.</i> , 184 N.E. 152 (Mass. 1933).....	14
<i>Werner v. Werner</i> , 526 P.2d 370 (Wash. 1974)	15
<i>Zurick v. Inman</i> , 426 S.W.2d 767 (Tenn. 1968).....	17

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 774.205	18
Ga. Code § 51-14-8	19
Md. Cts. & Jud. Pro. § 6-104.....	18
Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 728, § 9.....	19

PUBLICATIONS

American Tort Reform Found., <i>Judicial Hellholes</i> (2006), <i>available at</i> http://www.atra.org/reports/hellholes/report.pdf	28
American Tort Reform Found., <i>Judicial Hellholes</i> (2004), <i>available at</i> http://www.atra.org/reports/hellholes/2004/hellholes2004.pdf	21
Asbestos Litigation Costs and Compensation: An Interim Report, Rand Inst. for Civil Justice (2002), <i>available at</i> http://www.rand.org/pubs/documented_briefings/DB397/	27-28
Edward L. Barrett, Jr., <i>The Doctrine of Forum Non Conveniens</i> , 35 Cal. L. Rev. 380 (1947)	5, 9, 12

Alex Berenson, <i>A Surge in Asbestos Suits, Many By Healthy Plaintiffs</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 10, 2002, at A1	27
Paxton Blair, <i>The Doctrine of Forum Non Conveniens in Anglo-American Law</i> , 29 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1929).....	6, 8-9
Robert Braucher, <i>The Inconvenient Federal Forum</i> , 60 Harv. L. Rev. 908 (1946).....	5-6, 13
Stephen J. Carroll et al., <i>Asbestos Litigation</i> (RAND Inst. for Civil Justice 2005), <i>available at</i> http://www.rand.org/publications/MG/MG162	27-28
Comment, <i>Forum Non Conveniens, A New Federal Doctrine</i> , 56 Yale L.J. 1234 (1946)....	8
Joseph Dainow, <i>The Inappropriate Forum</i> , 29 Ill. L. Rev. 867 (1934).....	6, 8, 10-11
Roger S. Foster, <i>Place of Trial in Civil Actions</i> , 43 Harv. L. Rev. 1217 (1929).....	9
Roger S. Foster, <i>Place of Trial – Interstate Application of Intrastate Methods of Adjustment</i> , 44 Harv. L. Rev. 41 (1930).....	7, 10
David S. Morritt & Sonia L. Bjorkquist, <i>Product Liability in Canada: Principles and Practice North of the Border</i> , 27 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 177 (2000).....	27
Note, <i>New Limitations on Choice of Federal Forum</i> , 15 U. Chi. L. Rev. 332 (1947)	13
